
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 24 September 2015 
5.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Jane Lyons 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc. for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk    
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk    
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 16 September 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 24 September 2015 
5.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 8 September 2015. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

7 - 11 

6.1. KEYWORTH PRIMARY SCHOOL, FAUNCE STREET, LONDON 
SE17 3TR 

 

12 - 75 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2. MANOR PLACE DEPOT SITE, COMPRISING 30-34 PENROSE 
STREET, 33 MANOR PLACE, 17-21 MANOR PLACE, UNITS 1-
21 MATARA MEWS, 38A PENROSE STREET, LONDON SE17 
(FULL PLANNING PERMISSION) AND 33 MANOR PLACE, 
LONDON SE17 3BD (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 

 

76 - 146 

6.3. 100 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8HF 
 

147 - 158 

6.4. ST OLAVES AND ST SAVIOURS SPORTS GROUND, GREEN 
DALE, LONDON SE22 8TX 

 

159 - 167 

7. TO RELEASE £250,000 FROM S106 AGREEMENT 12/AP/2797 AND 
£168,649.52 FROM S106 AGREEMENT 15/AP/0747 FOR HIGHWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS TO BALFOUR STREET, LONDON SE17 

 

168 - 171 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  16 September 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance 
[...]
nt in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Corporate Services  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 
 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2015 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 8 
September 2015 at 5.30pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Sarah King (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Group Manager Major Applications 
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager Strategic Team 
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design and Conservation 
Wing Lau, Senior Planning Officer 
Tom Buttrick, Team Leader Planning Policy 
Stephen Ashworth, Legal Representative 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 No apologies for absence were received.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1 and 7; 
• Members pack relating to agenda item 6.1. 
 
The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Item 7 would 
be considered before item 6.1. 
 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the report 
included in the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 

6. CAPITAL HOUSE, 40-46 WESTON STREET, LONDON SE1 3QD  
 

 Planning application reference 14/AP/4640. 
 
Report: see pages 13 to 72 of the agenda and addendum pages 1 to 2. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of Capital House, and erection of a 21 and 31 storey building (1 basement level 
plus ground and 30 upper storeys) to a maximum height 108.788m to provide 119 
residential units (C3), retail/café units (flexible Class A1, A3 Use) at ground floor level, 199 
cycle parking spaces, 2 disabled car parking spaces, associated refuse and recycling, and 
an area of public open space.  
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The committee requested it be formally recorded that members were disappointed with the 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2015 
 

offered level of affordable housing, and that this would be provided off-site. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That full planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
officer report a
[...]
g Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications req
[...]
o. 
TP/1036-A TP No. 

Newington Ward 
Adam Greenhalgh Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/1 

MANOR PLACE DEPOT SITE, COMPRISING 30-34 PENROSE STREET, 33 
MANOR PLACE, 17-21 MANOR PLACE, UNITS 1-21 MATARA MEWS, 38A 
PENROSE STREET, LONDON, SE17 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition and redevelopment to provide 270 residential units (Class C3) within new buildings ranging from 2 to 7 
storeys, a refurbished 33 Manor Place (Grade II listed) and 17-21 Manor Place and 3,730sqm (GEA) of commercial 
floorspace, comprising 1,476sqm (Classes A1/A2/A3/B1/D1/D2) within 9 refurbished railway viaduct arches  and 
2,254sqm (Class B1) within the refurbished Pool House and Wash House (Grade II Listed), with associated works 
including disabled car parking spaces, cycle parking, landscaping and access improvements. 

Proposal 

15-AP-1062 Reg. No. 
TP/1171-B TP No. 

Newington Ward 
Helen Goulden Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLA Recommendation Item 6/2 

33 MANOR PLACE, LONDON, SE17 3BD Site 
Listed Building Consent Appl. Type 

Conversion of 33 Manor Place (Former Manor Place Baths) into 10 residential units (Class C3) and 2,254 sqm (GEA) of 
commercial floorspace (Class B1), along with internal and external refurbishment and alterations, including introduction of 
a mezzanine floor within the refurbished Pool House 
 
(in association with planning application ref. 15/AP/1062 for the wider redevelopment of Manor Place Depot) 

Proposal 

15-AP-1084 Reg. No. 
TP/1171-B TP No. 

Newington Ward 
Helen Goulden Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLA Recommendation Item 6/2 

100 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HF Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retention of : (i) reduction in size of A1 shop; (ii) insertion of an additional opening to the ground floor rear elevation; (iii) 
increase of 1 bedroom flat to a 2 bedroom flat; and (iv) relocation of main entrance from front to rear 

Proposal 

15-AP-1847 Reg. No. 
TP/2315-100 TP No. 

East Dulwich Ward 
Lewis Goodley Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/3 

ST OLAVES AND ST SAVIOURS SPORTS GROUND, GREEN DALE, LONDON, 
SE22 8TX 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Removal of existing 1.8 metre high chain link fence; installation of a 2.4 metre high black powder coated steel palisade 
fence inclusive of 1 no. 4 metre wide double leaf gate to the side of the path that divides the sports field 

Proposal 

15-AP-2745 Reg. No. 
TP/2137-A TP No. 

South Camberwell Ward 
Robin Sedgwick Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/4 

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt 

11



Scale 1/1250

Date 15/9/2015

Keyworth Primary School

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

12
Agenda Item 6.1



Item No.  
 

6.1 

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Date: 
 
24 September 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development application 15/AP/2963 for: Council's Own 
Development - Reg. 3 
 
Address:  
KEYWORTH PRIMARY SCHOOL, FAUNCE STREET, LONDON SE17 
3TR 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of the existing dining hall and the erection of a new two storey 
detached school building to accommodate nine new classrooms, double 
height hall and kitchen, associated landscaping and re-planting are also 
proposed. Re-submission of application 14/AP/4715 with additional 
information on sustainability. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Newington 

From:  Adam Greenhalgh 
 

Application Start Date  24/07/2015 Application Expiry Date  23/10/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 29/08/2015  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. To grant planning permission subject to the recommended conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2. The application represents a ’re-submission' of planning application 14/AP/4715 which 
was for the same proposal and which was presented to the Planning Sub-Committee 
(B) on 28 April 2015.  Planning permission was granted 
[...]
mber 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning applications:   
 
Address:  
MANOR PLACE DEPOT SITE, COMPRISING 30-34 PENROSE STREET, 33 
MANOR PLACE, 17-21 MANOR PLACE, UNITS 1-21 MATARA MEWS, 38A 
PENROSE STREET, LONDON SE17 
 
Application 15/AP/1062 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition and redevelopment to provide 270 residential units (Class C3) within 
new buildings ranging from 2 to 7 storeys, a refurbished 33 Manor Place (Grade 
II listed) and 17-21 Manor Place and 3,730sqm (GEA) of commercial floorspace, 
comprising 1,476sqm (Classes A1/A2/A3/B1/D1/D2) within 9 refurbished railway 
viaduct arches  and 2,254sqm (Class B1) within the refurbished Pool House and 
Wash House (Grade II Listed), with associated works including disabled car 
parking spaces, cycle parking, landscaping and access improvements. 
 
 
Address: 
33 MANOR PLACE, LONDON SE17 3BD 
 
Application 15/AP/1084 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
Proposal: 
Conversion of 33 Manor Place (Former Manor Place Baths) into 10 residential 
units (Class C3) and 2,254 sqm (GEA) of commercial floorspace (Class B1), 
along with internal and external refurbishment and alterations, including 
introduction of a mezzanine floor within the refurbished Pool House 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Newington 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  20/04/2015 Application Expiry Date  20/07/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 27/05/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. (i) That planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and subject to referral to the Mayor 
of London.  

 
(ii) In the event that the requirements of (i) are not met by 30 November 2015, the 

Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons 
set out in paragraph 236. 

77



 

 

 

(iii) That Listed Building Consent is GRANTED, subject to conditions.1 
 

 BAC
[...]
g Permission 
 
Address:  
100 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8HF 
 
Proposal:  
Retention of : (i) reduction in size of A1 shop; (ii) insertion of an additional 
opening to the ground floor rear elevation; (iii) increase of 1 bedroom flat to 
a 2 bedroom flat; and (iv) relocation of main entrance from front to rear 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  14/05/2015 Application Expiry Date  09/07/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 10/06/2015  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2. This application is reported to planning committee following a referral request from 
councillors. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3. 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
5. 

The site is located to the western side of Lordship Lane near to the junction with 
Chesterfield Grove and comprises a two storey semi-detached building with an A1 
shop to the ground floor fronting Lordship Lane and a single residential flat above. 
The property has also been recently extended with a rear single storey and 
basement level extension, accommodating a one bedroom flat.   
 
A secondary access from Chesterfield Grove runs to the rear of the site. 
 
The application site is not located within a conservation area and the application will 
not affect the setting of a listed building. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 

Retrospective planning permission is sought for the alterations to previously 
consented scheme LBS reference 08/AP/1212 'Erection of rear basement and 
ground floor extensions, installation of 2 rooflights to the front roof slope and 
provision of a new shopfront; in connection with the enlargement of the existing 
ground floor retail unit and the provision of 2 x 1 bed flats.'  
 
These alterations comprise: 

148



 
(i) reduction in size of A1 (use class) shop; 
(ii) increase of one bedroom flat to a tw bedroom flat at basement and ground 

fl
[...]
APPENDIX 1 
 

Consultation undertaken 
 
 

 Site notice date:  14/05/2015  
 

 Press notice date:  n/a 
 

 Case officer site visit date: 14/05/2015 
 

 Neighbour consultation letters sent:  18/05/2015  
 
 

 Internal services consulted:  
 
n/a 
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: 
 
n/a 
 

 Neighbour and local groups consulted: 
 

2a Chesterfield Grove London SE22 8RW 2 Chesterfield Grove London SE22 8RW 
100 Lordship Lane London SE22 8HF Flat 3 108 Lordship Lane SE22 8HF 
98a Lordship Lane London SE22 8HF Flat 1 108 Lordship Lane SE22 8HF 
98b Lordship Lane London SE22 8HF Flat 2 108 Lordship Lane SE22 8HF 
102 Lordship Lane London SE22 8HF 179 Friern Road London SE22 0BD 
98 Lordship Lane London SE22 8HF 35 Pickwick Road Dulwich SE21 7JN 

 
 Re-consultation:  n/a 

 
 

156



 
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 Internal services 
 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
None  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
179 Friern Road London SE22 0BD  
179 Friern Road London SE22 0BD  
35 Pickwick Road Dulwich SE21 7JN  
 

   

157



APPENDIX 3 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr PRAVIN PATELMr P Patel Reg. Number 15/AP/1847 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2315-100 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Retention of : (i) reduction in size of A1 shop; (ii) insertion of an additional opening to the ground floor rear 

elevation; (iii) increase of 1 bedroom flat to a 2 bedroom flat; and (iv) relocation of main entrance from front to rear 
 

At: 100 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HF 
 
In accordance with application received on 13/05/2015 12:00:44     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site Location Plan, A001 - Revision A (Ro
[...]
1/2500

Date 14/9/2015

St Olaves & St Savious Sports Ground

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

159
Agenda Item 6.4



Item No.  
 

6.4 

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Date: 
 
24 September 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/2745 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
ST OLAVES AND ST SAVIOURS SPORTS GROUND, GREEN DALE, 
LONDON SE22 8TX 
 
Proposal:  
Removal of existing 1.8 metre high chain link fence; installation of a 2.4 
metre high black powder coated steel palisade fence inclusive of 1 no. 4 
metre wide double leaf gate to the side of the path that divides the sports 
field 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

South Camberwell 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  14/07/2015 Application Expiry Date  08/09/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 12/08/2015  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the application is considered by the Planning Committee as it is for development 
on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL); and that planning permission is granted subject to 
condition.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

2. The subject site is a school playing field situated between Dulwich Hamlet Sports 
Facilities and Green Dale. There are no listed buildings on or adjacent to the site and 
it is not within a Conservation Area. The site is designated Metropolitan Open Lane 
providing outdoor recreation/sport. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
3. The proposed development involves the installation of a 2.4m high boundary fence 

around the perimeter of the site to replace the existing 1.8m high chain link fence. The 
fence is situated adjacent to the pedestrian pathway between Abbotswood Road and 
Green Dale.  
 

4. The proposed fence will have a length of 131m and will be a black powder coated 
aluminium palisade fence. This includes one 4m wide double leaf gate to provide 
access to the play
[...]
re strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The decision has been made in a timely manner. 
 
 

167



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To authorise the release of funds of £250,000 from the development known as Trafalgar 
Place at Rodney Road and Balfour Street, London SE17 12/AP/2797 a/n 658: 

 
• £250,000 will go towards undertaking highway improvements to Balfour Street 

including tree planting, traffic calming measures and widening of existing footways 
by the Council. 

 
2. To authorise the release of funds of £168 649.52 from the variation to the S106 

agreement for Trafalgar Place under reference 15/AP/0747 dated 27 April 2015 a/n 658A: 
 
• An additional payment of £168,649.52 from the developer to the council is proposed 

to cover the cost of the Balfour Streetscape Improvement works which are now to be 
undertaken by the Council.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. Planning obligations are legal agreements between the local planning authority, the 

developer and other interested parties which are used to mitigate the impacts caused by 
development and contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 
sustainable communities. The council can enter into a legal agreement with a 
developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning contributions pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
4. Section 106 funds are released to projects and programmes as new developments come 

forward for implementation which triggers the payment of sums to the council.  
 
5. The development known as Trafalgar Place at Rodney Road and Balfour Street, London 

SE17 12/AP/2797, is to pay the Balfou
[...]
RINT RUN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
List Updated: 29 May  2015 

 
 

 
1 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
10 

 

 
26 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	Agenda Items

	6.1 Keyworth Primary School, Faunce Street, London SE17 3TR
	Report: Keyworth Primary School, Faunce Street, London SE17 3TR
	Appendix 3: Judicial review challenge
	Appendix 4: LB Southwark response to JR challenge
	Appendix 5: Recommendation

	6.2 Manor Place Depot Site, comprising 30-34 Penrose Street, 33 Manor Place, 17-21 Manor Place, Units 1-21 Matara Mews, 38A Penrose Street, London SE17 (Full Planning Permission) and 33 Manor Place, London SE17 3BD (Listed Building Consent)
	Report: Manor Place Depot Site, comprising 30-34 Penrose Street, 33 Manor Place, 17-21 Manor Place, Units 1-21 Matara Mews, 38A Penrose Street, London SE17 (Full Planning Permission) and 33 Manor Place, London SE17 3BD (Listed Building Consent)
	Appendix 3: Additional Image 1
	Appendix 3: Additional Image 2

	6.3 100 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HF
	Report: 100 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HF
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	6.4 St Olaves and St Saviours Sports Ground, Green Dale, London SE22 8TX
	Report: St Olaves and St Saviors Sports Ground, Green Dale, London SE22 8TX
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7 To release £250,000 from S106 agreement 12/AP/2797 and £168,649.52 from S106 agreement 15/AP/0747 for highway improvements to Balfour Street, London SE17
	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 24 September 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Thursday 24 
September 2015 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Dennis.  Councillor Tom Flynn 
attended as a reserve.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to agenda item 6.1 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1 to 6.4. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 24 September 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the report 
included in the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 
 

6. KEYWORTH PRIMARY SCHOOL, FAUNCE STREET, LONDON SE17 3TR  
 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/2963. 
 
Report: see pages 12 to 75 of the agenda and addendum. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of the existing dining hall and the erection of a new two storey detached school 
building to accommodate nine new classrooms, double height hall and kitchen, associated 
landscaping and re-planting are also proposed. Re-submission of application 14/AP/4715 
with additional information on sustainability.  
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 24 September 2015 
 

The committee heard representations from local ward members and asked questions of 
the members. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and the addendum report, and conditions 14 and 19 in the May 2015 planning 
permission. 

 

6. MANOR PLACE DEPOT SITE, COMPRISING 30-34 PENROSE STREET, 33 MANOR 
PLACE, 17-21 MANOR PLACE, UNITS 1-21 MATARA MEWS, 38A PENROSE 
STREET, LONDON SE17 (FULL PLANNING PERMISSION) AND 33 MANOR PLACE, 
LONDON SE17 3BD (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT)  

 

 Planning application references 15/AP/1062 (full planning permission) and 15/AP/1084 (for 
listed building consent). 
 
Report: see pages 76 to 146 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSALS 
 
15/AP/1062: Demolition and redevelopment to provide 270 residential units (Class C3) 
within new buildings ranging from 2 to 7 storeys, a refurbished 33 Manor Place (Grade II 
listed) and 17-21 Manor Place and 3,730sqm (GEA) of commercial floorspace, comprising 
1,476sqm (Classes A1/A2/A3/B1/D1/D2) within 9 refurbished railway viaduct arches and 
2,254sqm (Class B1) within the refurbished Pool House and Wash House (Grade II 
Listed), with associated works including disabled car parking spaces, cycle parking, 
landscaping and access improvements. 
 
15/AP/1084: Conversion OF 33 Manor Place (former Manor Place Baths) into 10 
residential units (Class C3) and 2,254SQM (GEA) of commercial floorspace (Class B1), 
along with internal and external refurbishment and alterations, including introduction of a 
mezzanine floor within the refurbished Pool House. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, following a request from the developers of the scheme, consideration of the 
application by the committee be deferred to a future meeting. 

 

6. 100 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8HF  
 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/1847. 
 
Report: see pages 147 to 158 of the agenda. 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 24 September 2015 
 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of (i) reduction in size of A1 shop; (ii) insertion of an additional opening to the 
ground floor rear elevation; (iii) increase of 1 bedroom flat to a 2 bedroom flat; and (iv) 
relocation of main entrance from front to rear. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions in the report, and also: 
 
a. To retain the solid boundary fence as currently configured 
b. The rear elevation at ground level be render. 

 

6. ST OLAVES AND ST SAVIOURS SPORTS GROUND, GREEN DALE, LONDON SE22 
8TX  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/2745. 
 
Report: see pages 160 to 167 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Removal of existing 1.8 metre high chain link fence; installation of a 2.4 metre high black 
powder coated steel palisade fence inclusive of 1 no. 4 metre wide double leaf gate to the 
side of the path that divides the sports field.  
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 24 September 2015 
 

The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
           That the application is considered by the Planning Committee as it is for 

development on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL); and that planning permission is 
granted subject to conditions. 

 

7. TO RELEASE £250,000 FROM S106 AGREEMENT 12/AP/2797 AND £168,649.52 
FROM S106 AGREEMENT 15/AP/0747 FOR HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS TO 
BALFOUR STREET, LONDON SE17  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That funds of £250,000 from the development known as Trafalgar Place at Rodney 

Road and Balfour Street, London SE17 12/AP/2797 a/n 658 be authorised for 
release: 

 
• £250,000 will go towards undertaking highway improvements to Balfour Street 

including tree planting, traffic calming measures and widening of existing 
footways by the council. 

 
2. That funds of £168 649.52 from the variation to the S106 agreement for Trafalgar 

Place under reference 15/AP/0747 dated 27 April 2015 a/n 658A be authorised for 
release: 
 
• An additional payment of £168,649.52 from the developer to the council was 

proposed to cover the cost of the Balfour Streetscape Improvement works 
which were to be undertaken by the council.  

 

 Meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 24 September 2015 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


